ALAMEDA COUNTY o . o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
April 1, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 '
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Dave Stalters

Chief Environmental Division
U.S. Coast Guard

2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337
STID 2911

RE: Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA

Your Soil and Groundwater Sampling Workplan dated March 16, 1998 is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

SlllLEI

Sl Hazaldous Materials Specialist

Cce: Joe Sabel, U.S. Coast Guard, 2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94606
Chris Vais, Woodward-Clyde, 500-12™ Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94606
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

- ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-8577
: (510) 567-6700
March 27, 1998 FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Dave Stalters

Chief Environmental Division
U.S. Coast Guard

2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337
STID 2911

RE: Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA
Dear Chief Stalters:
I have reviewed the Soil and Groundwater Sampling Workplan dated March 16, 1998;
prepared by Woodward-Clyde for the above site. It will be accepted when this office

receives a site map drawn to scale identifying soil boring locations.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely, /
.’;/( - . .——)
Larry Set

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Joe Sabel, U.S. Coast Guard, 2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200, Oakland, CA
Chris Vais, Woodward-Clyde, 500 120 Street, Suite 200, Oakland CA
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SECTIONTWO Proposed approach ani Sampling

All work will be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB publication: Tri-Regional Board
Staff Recommendations For Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Of Underground Storage
Tank Site (1990). WCFS will advance five borings in the vicinity of Building 13 shown in
Figure 2 and six borings in the vicinity of Building 19 shown in Figure 3 in order to collect soil
and groundwater samples. Based upon available data, groundwater flow is expected to be
westerly across the site toward the Brooklyn Basin South Chanael.

Borings

The boring location ratonale are provided below:

Building 15 Locations

Boring 15-1

Boring 15-2

Boring 15-3

Boring 15-4

Boring 15-5

The proposed location for 15-1 is located immediately project north of Tank K-05
pear the northeast comer of Building 15. Boring 15-1 will serve as the upgradient
sampling location for this investigation and will be used to assess potential
hydrocarbons in proximity to former samples BLDG. 153 NORTH and BLDG. 15
SOUTH. '

The proposed location for 15-2 is located immediately project west of Tank KO5.
Boring 15-2 will serve as a cross-gradient sampling location for this investigation.

The proposed location for 15-3 is located immediately project east of Tank KOS in
the southeast comner of Building 15. Boring 15-2 will serve as a cross-gradient
sampling location for this investigation.

The proposed location for 15-4 is in between BLDG. 15 NORTH and BLDG. 15
SOUTH on the outside of Building 15. ‘These two locations reported the highest
values for TPHg (6,000 ppm) and benzene (7 ppm) during the 1997 investigation.

The proposed location for 15-5 is located 100 feet immediately project south of
Tank K05. Boring 15-5 will serve as the downgradient sampling location for this
investigation and will be used to assess potential downgradient migration of
petroleum hydrocarbons.

Building 19 Locativns

Boring 19-1

Roring 19-2

‘The proposed locarion for 19-1 is locafed within Building 19, 80 feet immediately
project east of Tank K06. Boring 19-1 was chosen as the cross-gradient sampling
location for this investigation 0 assess the migration of the contamination within
Building 19.

‘The proposcd location for 19.2 is located within Building 19-2 in the vicinity of
samples BLDG. 19 EAST and BLDG. 19 WEST. Due to the large variation
vetween BLDG. 19 EAST (TPHg = 3,000 ppm) and BLDG. 19 WEST (TPHg =
730 ppm). this location was chosen to assess the contamination immediately
adjacent to the tank.

WoodwardChyso @ : KT GRISCUST DOCVE-MAR-setoak 2= 1
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U. S. Coast Guard C Suite 20
United States Civit Engineering Unit Oakland (Ot_jlg)a 9;;20961606—5337
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March 12, 1998

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Health Protection
1311 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Seto:

We have received your letter of 6 March requesting some
modifications to our draft work plan. Thank you for your prompt
review. We will medify the plan as you requested.

Items 1 and 5 of your letter refer to analysis for MTBE. We
believe the tanks were out of service before MTBE was added to
gasoline. However, we recognize your concern over this issue and
will comply. We will also correct the scale on all diagrams and
perform the testing as requested in items 3 and 4.

In item 2, you requested our basis for determining groundwater
gradient. We have not made a quantitative evaluation of -
gradient. Our interpretation is based on the general trend of
unconfined groundwater to flow to the nearest body of water. The
workplan identifies sample locations surrounding the tank sites.
Should our interpretation be incorrect, we will still collect
enough samples to characterize the area of contamination.

A final workplan will be issued shortly. Field work will be
sheduled in the near future. For guestions regarding this or
other issues related to the site, please contact Mr. Joseph Sabel
at 510-535-7239. Fax transmissions can be sent to 510-535-7288.
An internet e-mall address can be provided on request.

Sincerely,

)

DAVE STALTERS

Chief, Environmental Division

U.8. Coast Guard

By direction of the Commanding Officer

ala.cnty.mod




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
March 6, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Dave Stalters, Chief, Environmental Division
U.S. Coast Guard

2000 Embarcadero

Suite 200

Qakland, CA 94606-5337

STID 2911

RE: Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Stalters:
I have reviewed the draft Soil and Groundwater Sampling Workplan dated February 13,
1998, that was prepared by Woodward-Clyde. Please modify this workplan to address

the following items:

1) Soil and groundwater sample(s) with detectable TPH(g) must be tested for the

presence of MTBE.

2) Identify how the groundwater gradient direction at buildings 15 and 19 was -
determined. :

3) Site maps (figure 2 & 3) with sampling locations must be drawn to scale.

4) A minimum of one soil sample from each boring must be analyzed for the

presence of TPH(gas), TPH(diesel), BTEX, total lead and MTBE (see #1 above)

5) Soil and groundwater samples must be submitted to a State of California certified
laboratory for analysis. :

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Ce: Joe Sabel, U.S. Coast Guard, 2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200, Oakland, CA
Chris Vais, Woodward-Clyde, 500 12" Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA
Files :




RAH

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

January 16, 1998

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Coast Guard Island Closure and Characterization Reports
Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed please find the reports for the UST removals/closures for USCG - Coast Guard Island,
There is a Site Characterization Report and either a Site Assessment Report or Site Closure
Report for each tank location, for a total of eight reports. If you need any additional information,
or have any questions, please do not hesitate to call our office.

Sincerely,

;

Scott Vickers
Project Manager

Class A License #592216  Fed 1.D. #68-0219341
3310 Swetzer Road. Loomis, CA 95650

FAX (916} 652-8955 «  Office (916) 652-5777
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becember 24, 1997

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Health Protection (LOP)
1311 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached as enclosure (1) and (2) are final reports relating to
the removal of an underground storage tank. The tank was located
on Coast Guard Island near building 12. The report indicates
that, in addition to minor hydrocarbons, total lead was detected
up tce 25 ppm.

To avoid confusion, let me remind you that two other tanks were
recently removed and another was closed in place at Coast Guard
Island. Significant contamination was discovered at two of the
tank sites. Those reports will be forwarded to you when we
receive complete and acceptable final reports from the
contractor,

Please let us know if you believe additional action is necessary
at this site. For questions regarding this or other issues
related to the site, please contact Mr. Joseph Sabel at 510-535-
7239. Fax transmissions can be sent to 510-535-7288. An
internet e-mail address can be provided on reguest.

Sincerely,

A Mttt

DAVE STALTERS

Chief, Environmental Division

U.5. Coast Guard

By direction of the Commanding Officer

Encl: (1) Site Closure Report Building 12
(2) Site Characterization Report Building 12

Copy: CG ISC Alameda
CG MLCP (=a) w/o encl e )

ala.cnty. tkiz I IVURE S B I Gk LU

FEFIERE SR




white -env.health HLH&DH CUUNW’ DEPHHTMENT & :\llg:n:(:i::l)g:ng.\z;wy
vl -fociy ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ siomer-eroo

pink fites ,
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "I

SitelD# _____ Site Name _ @4’4{_@&@4&!&&9&@_ Today's Date[ _____ /Qj
Site Address _ W

City _______@_&_/MM__ Zip _94£0) Phone
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RAH °

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

September 26, 1997

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division :
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Coast Guard Island - Additional Tank Removal

Dear Ms. Chu:

As I indicated over the phone with you last week, an additional underground storage tank was
located on Coast Guard Island in Alameda. The Coast Guard would like this tank to be removed,
therefore, | am submitting the following information and attached Form B. A partial plot plan of

the island is included to show the tank location.

The tank is estimated to be approximately 500 gallons, and currently contains about 5" of
product and/or water. The product appears to be weathered gasoline.

Please amend the existing permit application to include this tank for removal, and contact me as
soon as possible with any questions. We would like to plan this removal for the week of 10/6/97.

Thank you for your prompt attention.

Sincerely,

N/é/g%/ oty

Scott Vickers

Class A License #592216  Fed 1D, #68-0219341
3310 Swetzer Road, Loomis. CA 95650

FAX (916) 652-8955 Office (?16) 652-5777



U.S.Department :
Commanding Officer . - 2000 Embarcadero

of Transportation
U. 8. Coast Guard Suite 200
United States Civil Engineering Unit Oakiand g?!g)aggé 9;\209;606-5337
Coast Guard
5090

September 11, 1997

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Health Protection (LOP)
1311 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached as enclosure (1) and (2) are release reports relating to
two underground storage tanks. Both tanks are located on Coast
Guard Island. They have been identified on the release reports
by the adjacent building they served.

We would like to handle the releases as two separate cases. They
are widely separated in location. By identifying each case
independently, we can avoid confusion between the two and will
afford the opportunity to close one independent of the other.

For questions regarding this or other. issues related to the site,
please contact Mr. Joseph Sabel at 510-535-7239. Fax
transmissions can be sent to 510-535-7288. An internet e-mail
address can be provided on request.

J
‘,/ N/% | Sincerely, G 33 ﬁa/é
WZL/} (5\0}( c)MZ‘A /ﬁ;ﬂ/m

DAVE STALTERS
0{6( {%, ‘ﬂﬂ Chief, Environmental Division
U.S. Coast Guard

By direction of the Commanding Officer
L oy
h oy

i

oo

e

;ﬁ
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Encl: (1) Release Report Building 15 Ly

(
(2) Release Report Building 19

Can WL
Py
- b

Copy: CG ISC Alameda
CG MLCP(s)

ala,.cnty.ntfy
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ENYIROCNMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INCT,

Midwast-Ragion
4211 Moy Avenue
Wichils, K5 7209
[314] 94582424
(B0Q} 633-7936

[3i6) P45-0506 [FAX)

owe dlTticn 3| 1997

Work Order Number:_[{) 70 ¥ OS5

Company N ame:mmmir—%’—-—
avention:__ oot \uokoso

The following facsimile is partial analytical resylts for samples received b?( NE)/GTEL
Environmental Leboratories, Inc. The rest of the enalytical results will follow under a

separate cover istter.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by NEI/GTEL, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met
QA/QC criteria unless atherwise stated in the footnotes. ‘
It you have any questlons concerning this analysis, or if we can be of further assistance,
please call your Customer Sarvice Representative.

General Manager

RRI/GIEL Wichits, XS
FAXPART CL




FAX

To: Don Moeore

Fax #: 510-535-7288

Subjeet:  Analytical for ISC-Alameda
Date: September 2, 1997

Pages: 5, including this cover sheet.

Don:

Following are analytical results for the ISC-Alameda job. I am still awaiting results on total lead. Please
call me if you need any additional information or have any questions.

Thank you,

Scott Vickers

At G e PR /m - /7 -\

From tha desk of.,,

Stoft Vickers

Project Manager

RAH ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
3310 SWETZER ROAD
LOOMIS, CA

916 652 5777
Fax: 918 852-8968
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERJALS DIVISION
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALXH CARE SERVICES AGENCY ‘
. DEPARTMENT OF -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH st cﬂpvi
ENVIRONMENTAL - PROTECTION DIVISION o
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250 '

ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700
FAX # 510/337-9335

£ED

Project Specialist
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_UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN ‘
% % % icomplete according to attached instructions % % #*
‘ / ' (C'Ufh N&‘FlMATVUOM}L L{éviaa‘yb
1. Name of Business 4/.3 Coast Ciusyel /w‘fe*’q'r-z.;fr‘b/ Sfeaﬂaf"f"céem Credtl g oot

. " kleg 0¢fiz "5
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) 4/5%4:&?‘&%2}} e
2. Site Address _ T 3¢ Alhmedn Méa&?/ LSyl

City ’H{ﬂmﬁeé Zip ke aYi Phone  S7O  ¢37-1.9 2,
3. Mailing Address Q{J?)c £t é’zaacc;e:/f’vjﬂ _ Sa e o

City. Oa il lo et ‘ Zip 45‘4&4.,_’5337Phone 4{/0)5 3§ - 21§
4. Property Owner _ bt S Cera (s'f‘ Giraye’

Business Name (if applicable}

Address N

4

‘City, State

Zip
Generator name under which tank will be manifested

bt < Coact Gaceet

. EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A /

P
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6. Contractor 72/%{ Endtfmméh;&.,( [u,(:
Address 2o Sppetree Pogs

city _La_{fme.s {4 3650 - PhO.n'é Gl652-535
License Tybe‘ /4' Ha=x il ' i _S722/6

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and’ Professiomal Code Section 7058.7 xe

quire
contractors -to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification iasued by the. State canuiaﬁii‘?“
License Board - . . N . N

7. Consulta,nié (Lf -—;applj‘.cab—le)i. _

Address - AR, RS _;; L

city, StaLe _f‘-* AN AT S S Phoﬁe‘"i

8. Main Contact Person for Invest:.gat:.on (;Lf appllcable)
Name - ?aw H‘:?hr—l-; . o : ‘ _ Tltle , Pfr‘sca@egi
Company E&&_ En Ui g ‘4q£&:é/f [ ch' ’

Phone _ 476 &g 3mS 207

9. Number of. underground tanks being closed with this plan K/(’L

Length of pa.pa_ng being removed under this plan 100 °

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) _ 3 :

10. State Reglstered 'Hazardous Waste\Transporters/Fac:Ll:Ltles {see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste *+*

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name _»4\,_«;6«.»7 Ehgirpe pupatal Serg. EPA I.D. No. £4 b OM0I3§ g4

Hauler License No. _3& #3595, ‘ License Exp. Date ('

Address. /oo 4. (/4//9,'20

City '7’?*4@:, B < “Btate _CA4 Zip _983&7D

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

. Name _As b /e, Ebp rene s e SO, EPA ID# | CAPOIEDADD 036
Address _2pO L A /é_@% St

City C.gg_»?p‘ﬁn _ state _{4 ' zip §0 22

rev 4/6/95 - 2 -




[l

. ‘¢) Tank and Piping Trarispdfter

Name _[2AH lou jrewn ;,wem':év / oy EPA I.D. No. 6@45;3533;)0 {
Hauler License No. 0.4 Ay ' License Exp Date

Address _33(6 Sq)@f%&mg Yz - |
city. Loomis state A 2ip DIEIO

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _Eric bsom ,lne. - _ EPA I.D. No. {ADOaq ¥64352
Addréss 258 Waorr Blodd.

city R Gomong/ state _ZA __ zip G¥s0f

11. sample Collector

Name

Company _ BAM Enuren meatal, (ne.

»
Address oo See “ll'?.bew 'P.ej/:,.z;ﬂ

city _ Lodeais state €A zip 9SZSO  phone {94) 45280

12. Laboratory
Name WEL tabereton Es i
Address __/O30 //lﬂ/e’%’ lev, e

city __ _Keung state _A/¥ 2ip S4502%
State Certification No. (2072

13. Have -tanks:or pipes leaked in the past? Yes( ] No[ *] Unknownpx<]

If ves, describe. '

rev 4/6/95 . -3 -




4. 'DPescribe methods to be used :'fbi:;'reﬁ&é#ﬁﬁg '_l:b;n!c'(s)'__finfe'rts B ‘._'{‘." !

Prasse.se legh  bngd ofry lee

et iempen,

e

o

Before tanks are pumped.out'a;'zd inerted, all associated piping must pe
flushed out into the tanks: All accessible associated piping must thep
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District;  415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments,.must.also be contacted foir tank
.removal permits. Fire: departments typically redquire the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank.inertness. It is the

contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

N

15. Tank History and Sampling Information #%# (see instructions) ##w

Tank . Material to be sampled | Location and
e , === (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity - Use History - groundwater)

include date last
used (estimated)

i | o ] %‘3(\ S Gumghc
of soopt |k | e | s
| am G tondanady ov | 5(Aawvniﬂ

| : W tncoker o godl Sunphe- e
ool | lateb st | T T

(3 | 500 CB(MQ . eobed céwo[ww

@ 5H0 ~ (’—JMHQA;M{/

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collected 1f any ground water is
present in the excavation. . :

rev 4/6/95 ' - 4 -




Excavated/Stockpiled So1l...

Stockpiled SOll Vblume (estimated) Sampling Plan

%xaffiaﬁ /%ZDcU\éﬁY r@fug,ef 6@
%@;D qu‘%?f.abasgéaéw%dgl»a

Stockpiled soil must be- placed on bermed plastic and must be éomplétely
covered by_plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [><] no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavatiocn without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with ‘the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. .. : ' :

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for ana1y21ng
sanples:
The Trl-Regmonal Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting 11m1ts should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan aSee Instractions)

Contaminant | EPA or'other EPA or Other Analysis W Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection

Method Number + Limdit .
Drece TPH 4 3 GEFLO 4555@_5

Bl | goxe
Gesoliae TPH&' : &cF oGO0

BRE=e . SR

Tee( Loael . ~
e E |
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d8. Subnit Worker’s compensation Cexstifioate copy

. Name- of . Ineurer S Lo ~fe. Lo ; o

19. Submit Plot Plan ***(Bee Instructions) «##
- 20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or. contamination to th:.s office with:l.n 5 days of
discovery.
The . written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form. .

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Undergrouﬁd Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) {(mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper r::.ght hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and .belief that the statements and
information provn.ded above are correct and true. -

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand tha.t any changes in design, materlals ‘or equ:.pment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained. ‘

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA, (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerm.nc}i personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the respons;blllty of the
property ownher or his .agent and that this responsibll:.ty is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I ‘have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contasct the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to.schedule the required inspecticns.
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business RAN Eturen wug»fq( . (*«-ci;.

Name of Individpal _ Seedf % ’Cé'f’a:-i
. .f

Signature o | Date 2/ 7/ 77
ERTY OWNER) OR _MOST RECENT T 8) ERATO‘ (éircle one)

Name of -Business , “.S. Zams'lé Lsevel

Name of Individual  _ AL4E ( (’Zﬁ‘jff/\’( {

Signature 8 MM _ Date Z/ /é{/ 7 v

rev 4/6/95 -6 -
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DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OPERATIONS
U.S. COAST GUARD
INTEGRATED SUPPORT COMMAND

ALAMEDA, CA

RAH Environmental, Inc.
3310 Swetzer Road

Loomis, CA 95650

July 21, 1997




1.0 Introduction

The following plan addresses demolition and removal operations to be performed at the U.S. Coast
Guard Integrated Support Command, located in Alameda, CA. The scope of work includes the following

operations:
1. Locate piping and utilities.

2. Removal of approximately 200 gallons of gas and diesel product and sludge from
three underground storage tanks and triple rinse tanks and piping.

3. Removal of one 500 gallon underground diesel fuel storage tank at Building 51 and  one
500 gallon underground gasoline storage tank at Building 19.

4. Closure in-place of one 1,000 gallon underground gasoline storage tank at Building 15.

1.0 Locate Piping and Utilities

The area surrounding the tank locations must be surveyed and assessed to locate any underground piping
and utilities that may be in the immediate vicinity of tank excavations. A hand held metal detector, as
well as a Fischer inductive underground pipe locator, will be used to survey the areas to be excavated,
and trace any known utilities.

2.0 Product Removal and Tank Rinsing

Any product piping that is located in the tank areas will be rinsed, to the extent feasible, back to the
tanks. A pressure washer will be utilized to triple rinse the tanks, and a pump truck will pump and haul
the product and ringeate from the tanks. All product and rinseate will be transported under hazardous
waste manifest to a licensed, permitted recycling facility.

3.0 Tank and Piping Removal

A Case 580K Backhoe or zquivalent will be used to excavate the tank areas, and expose the tanks. Each
tank will be inerted, if necessary, using 15 pounds of dry ice per thousand gallons of capacity to achieve
a lower explosive limit of less than 5% and an oxygen level of less than 5%. All piping connected to the
tanks will be removed as much as required to allow access and removal of the tank. Once the tanks have
been disconnected and inerted, they will be removed with the backhoe using a chain connected to a
lifting hook or bung with lifting hook attached. The tanks will be loaded directly onto a flatbed truck,
secured, and transported to a permitted tank recycler. Any piping that is uncovered during excavation
operations will be removed to the extent physically possible. If the piping runs beneath a structure, or
other obstruction, it will be left in place and capped.

Each excavation will be sampled and analyzed to check for residual contamination, and if no
contamination is evident, the excavation will be backfilled with pea gravel to original grade.



4.0 Tank Closure In-Place

Tank #K03, which is adjacent to Building 15, will be closed in-place since excavation and removal of the
tank might jeopardize the stability of the building. The tank will be exposed by excavating with the
backhoe to locate both ends of the tank. The tank will be pumped of any residual product and rinsed as
outlined above to remove any remaining volatile vapors. Two soil samples will be taken by boring one
hole at each end of the tank and using Geoprobe equipment to retrieve samples from approximately two
feet below the base of the tank. The samples will be analyzed for gasoline and lead contamination. If
the analytical information shows no evidence of contamination, the tank will be filled with a six sack
cement slurry mix, and the excavated area will be backfilled with native soil and compacted.




ALAMEDA COUNTY ;
| HEALTH CARE SERVICES

‘ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

3
4

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

'ALAMEDA COUNTY CC 430-4510
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM.250
ALAMEDA, CAL. 94502-6577

April 5, 1995

Commanding Officer

United States Coast Guard
Civil Engineering Unit Oakland
2000 Embarcadero, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337

STID 2911

Re: Investigations at the U.S. Coast Guard Support Center,
Alameda, California

To Commanding Officer,

This office has completed the review of Professional Service
Industries, Inc.’'s Quarterly Monitoring Report, dated February
28, 1995, for the above site. BAnalysis of samples collected from
Wells MW-1 and MW-2 continue to show Non Detect results for
gasoline and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and Xylenes. As
stated in the County’s March 23, 1994 letter, the sampling
frequency for these two wells may be switched from quarterly to
| annual monitoring. Quarterly sampling and reporting shall
continue at the present time for the other monitoring wells.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510}
567-6763.

Sincerely,

//Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

co Glenn G. Hilton
Profegsional Service Industries, Inc.
3730 Mt. Diable Blvd., Ste 345
Lafayette, CA 94549

Dave Stalters

Chief Environmental Division
U.S. Coast Guard

2000 Embarcaderc, Ste 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337

File




ALAMEDA COUNTY . |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Divisicn of Clean Water Programs

March 23, 1994 UST tocal Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Commanding Officer Oakland, CA 94621
United States Coast Guard (510) 271-4530

Civil Engineering Unit Oakland
200C¢ Embarcadero, Ste. 200
Cakland, CA 94606-5337

STID 2911

Re: Investigations at the U.S. Coast Guard Support Center,
Alameda, California

To Commanding Officer,

This office has received PSI’s quarterly ground water monitoring
reports for the above site, and a letter from Joseph Sabel, U.S.
Coast Guard, dated March 10, 1994, requesting that the sampllng
be switched from quarterly to annual-monitoring. Elevated levels
of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene
have been identified from Wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5, located at
the Exchange Center, within the last four quarters of ground
water monitoring. Therefore, quarterly monitoring of these wells
is required to continue. However, since no contaminants have
been identified in Wells MW-1 and MW-2 in the last four quarters,
sampling of these wells may be conducted annually instead of
quarterly. Due to the elevated contaminant levels being ocbserved
in these wells, further investigations may be required to
delineate the extent of the ground water contaminant plume.

Additionally, elevated levels of TPHg and benzene have been
identified fairly consistently in Well MW-1, located near the
Swimming Pool, for the last four quarters. Quarterly monitoring
of this well shall continue. If elevated contaminant levels
persist, further investigations may be required to delineate the
extent of the ground water plume.

Lastly, this office sent you a letter on October 7, 1993,
requesting you to submit schematics for the site monitoring
wells, showing the dimensions of the wells, and primarily the
screen intervals of these wells. To this date, this office has
not received this info. Please submit this info within 30 days
of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.




Commanding Officer

Re: U.S. Coast Guard, Alameda
March 23, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mark Casterson
PSI
3730 Mt. Diablo Blvd.
Lafayette, CA 94549

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



U.S.0Department

of Transportation Commandm Officer 50?0 Embarcadero
uite 200
. Civl it Oakland Qakland, CA 94808-5337
United States I-?ﬁ%%/qdur (5610) 535-7200

Coast Guard

i, JAM -7 PH 2: 19

5090
6 January 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County

UST Local Oversight Program
B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Shin:

Find enclosed for your review and comments the third Quarterly
Monitoring Well Sampling and Analysis for the Swimming Pool and
the Exchange Center locations at the U.S. Coast Guard Support
Center Alameda, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA.

This submittal is the continuation of the preliminary
investigation to determine level of contaminants in the ground
water indicated in your letter of July 14, 1993,

The point of contact for this matter is Mr. Louis Rivero at
(510) 535-7275.

Sincerely,

Y

DAVE STALTERS

Chief Environmental Division

U.S. Coast Guard

By direction of the Commanding Officer

Encl: (1) Quarterly Monitoring Well Sampling and
Analysis, Exchange Center Location
{2) Quarterly Monitoring Well Sampling and
Analysis, Swimming Pool Location



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® N .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controf Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

October 7, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Ccommanding Officer Oakland, CA 94621
United States Coast Guard. (510) 271-4530

Civil Engineering Unit Oaklanad
2000 Embarcadero, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337

STID 2911

Re: Investigations at the U.S. Coast Guard Support Center,
Alameda, California

To Commanding Officer,

This office has reviewed the Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring
Reports for the Exchange Center Location and the Swimming Pool
Location at the above Support Center site. It was noted in PSI’s
lab analysis results that the detection limits being used for the
gasoline and BTEX analysis are too high. The detection limit for
BTEX should be at or below 0.5 ppb, and the detection 1limit for
gas should be at or below 50 ppb. Future lab analysis of the
samples collected should employ these detection limits.
Additionally, future reports should include elevation contour
naps for the quarterly water level measurements.

Lastly, per my conversation with Mark Casterson, PSI, schematics
for the site monitoring wells will be submitted showing the
dimensions of the wells, and primarily the screen intervals of
these wells.

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510}
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: Mark Casterson
PSI
3730 Mt. Diablo Blvd.
Lafayette, CA 94549

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



U.S.Department Commanding Officer 2000 Embarcadero

- U.S. Coast Guard Suite 200
of Transportation Civii Engineering Oakland, CA 94606-5337
Lnit Oakland (510) 5357200
United States
Coast Guard 93SEP” RM o
5090 '

15 September 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Shin

Find enclosed for your review and comments the second Quarterly
Monitoring Well Sampling and Analysis for the Swimming Pool and
the Exchange Center locations at the U.S. Coast Guard Support
Center Alameda, Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA.

This submittal is the continuation of the preliminary
investigation to determine level of contaminants in the ground
water indicated in your letter of July 14, 1993.

The point of contact for this matter is Louis Rivero at

(510)535-7275.
Eiinceréii

LOUIS RIVERO

Acting Chief, Environmental Division
U.S. Coast Guard

By direction of the Commanding Officer

Encl: (1) Quarterly Monitoring Well
Sampling and Analysis, Exchange
Center Location.
(2) Quarterly Monitoring Well
Sampling and Analysis Swimming pocl
Location.

Copy to wo/e SUPCENT Alameda
Attn: Hazardous Waste/Safety Manger
Tim Madden



ALAMEDA COUNTY NG TN
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY |
DAVID J. KEAHS_._ Agerj_cy Di_rg_(_:to_{ T

BAFAT AL SHARHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Rescurces Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST {Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
. . Oakland, CA 94621
Commanding Officer (510) 271-4530
United States Coast Guard
Civil Engineering Unit Oakland
2000 Embarcadero, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337

July 14, 1993

STID 2911

Re: Preliminary Investigations for the U.S. Coast Guard Support
Center, Alameda

To Commanding Officer,

This office has received and reviewed PSI’s Preliminary
Investigation reports for the two different tank locations at the
above site. The analysis results for ground water samples
collected from the Exchange Center identified Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene concentrations in
Wells MW-5 and MW-3. The fact that the wells located between the
former tanks and Well MW-3 did not identify any contaminants in
this round of sampling indicates that there could possibly be
another source for this contamination. Please look through your
files to determine whether any other tanks or activities
involving gas or benzene is or could have been located in this
general area.

Additionally, one well was installed adjacent to the former
2,000-gallon underground storage tanks in the vicinity of the
swimming pool. Ground water samples collected from this well
identified 720 ppb TPHg and 7.4 ppb benzene. If similar levels
of contaminants continue to be identified from this well within
the next four quarters, this office will require that additional
wells be installed to further delineate the extent of the ground
water contaminant plume. Furthermore, it appears that additional
wells may be required due to the fact that the well screen does
not appear to be screening across the water table, and also
because the water level readings from this well may not be
representative of the vicinity’s depth to ground water due to its
installation in the pea gravel-filled tank pit.




Commanding Officer
Re: U.S. Coast Guard
July 14, 1993

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
272-4530.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Mark Casterson

PSI

3730 Mt. Diablo Blvd.
Lafayette, CA 94549

Edgar Howell-File(JS)




LOI—.— RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FOQ

printed:
_ 06/21/93
Mark out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID ! 2911
SITE NAME: U.S. Coast Guard-Support Ctr. DATE REPORTED : 12/29/88
ADDRESS : Coast Guard Islan DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/27/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 05/14/93

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:

CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED

RP#1~CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

DATE CASE CLOSED:

12/29/88

REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

Commanding Officer
U. S. Coast Guard
2000 Embarcadero,ste 200
Oakland, Ca 94606-5337

NAME

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
SIGNATURE

DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name/Address Changes Only

ANNPGMS

LOP

DATE

” LOP

Case Progress Changes

DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® S~ ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Civision of Clean Water Programs

May 14, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
commanding Officer Oakland, CA 94621
United States Coast Guard (510) 271-4530

Civil Engineering Unit Oakland
2000 Embarcadero, Ste. 200
oakland, CA 94606-5337

STID 2911

Re: Change in address for responsible party to site located at
Coast Guard Island, Alameda

To Whom It May Concern,

This office has recently been imformed by John Vogel, U.S. Coast
Guard-Seattle, that the Responsible Party address cited in the
Notice of Requirement to Reimburse letter should be changed to
your address above. This office has gone ahead and made the
changes and has attached the copy of the revised Notice of
Requirement to Reimburse.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell-File(JS)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

March 3, 1993 Civision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Commanding officer

United States Coast Guard
Civil Engineering Unit Oakland
2000 Embarcadero, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337

STID 2911

Re: The former 2,000-gallon diesel tank located at the U.S.
Coast Guard Support Center, Alameda, California

To Whom It May Concern,

According to a Hunter Environmental Tank Removal Report, dated
January 24, 1989, two 2,000-gallon gasoline underground storage
tanks (USTs), and one 2,000-gallon diesel UST were removed from
the above site in December 1988. Concentrations of toluene,
ethyl benzene, and xylenes were identified in the gasoline UST
tank pit, and, conseguently, the U.S. Coast Guard retained PSI
consultants to prepare and submit a work plan to address further
investigations at this tank pit.

Soil samples collected from the 2,000-gallon diesel UST did not
identify any contamination. However, in a recent letter from the
County to your site, dated February 25, 1993, you were requested
to conduct further investigations for the former 2,000-gallon
diesel tank because of diesel contamination identified in
stockpiled soil and because of shallow ground water at the site.
However, per a conversation between Christopher Lutton, LTJG, and
myself on March 3, 1993, Mr. Lutton stated one of the two 2,000-
gallon "gasoline" USTs appeared to have been used for diesel
storage, and that the diesel contamination in the stockpiled
soil, excavated from all the tank pits, was probably the result
of releases from this tank. Considering this new piece of
information and the lack of soil contamination identified beneath
the tank, this office will not be requiring further
investigations for the 2,000-gallon diesel tank at this time.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

271-~4530.
Sincerely,—._
,/;:_// G-V,

~ Juliet Shin
/ Hazardous Materials Specialist



Re: U.8. Coast Guard
Suppor Center

March 3, 1993

Page 2 of 2

co’ Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Mark Casterson

Professional Service Industries, Inc.
3730 Mount Diablo Boulevard, Ste 345
Lafayette, California 94549

Edgar Howell—File(Js[; I{\




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Girector

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resourcas Control Board

Division of Clean Water Pregrams

UST Locat Oversight Program

February 25, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
. Oakland,
Mr. Christopher C. Lutton, LJG ) (?sqo)géﬁjgg;)

United States Coast Guard
Ccivil Engineering Unit Oakland
2000 Embarcadero, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337

STID 2911

Re: Work plan for investigations at the U.S. Coast Guard
Support Center, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Lutton,

This office has received and reviewed Professional Service
Tndustries, Inc.’s (PSI) work plans, dated February 1993,
addressing investigations for the area concerning the retail gas
station and the location of the two 2,000-gallon gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs) at the U.S. Coast Guard Support
Center. It was noted that neither of these work plans address
the former 2,000-gallon diesel UST, although moderate
concentrations of diesel were identified in the excavated soils.
You are required to conduct further investigations to determine
whether groundwater was impacted from the former diesel UST. A
work plan shall be submitted to this office within the next 60
days of the date of this letter addressing investigations at the
former diesel UST location. Any extensions of the due dates must
be approved by this office or RWQCB.

The two work plans already submitted are acceptable to this
office with the following additions/reminders:

o Soil samples are to be collected at 5-foot intervals,
changes in lithology, or areas exhibiting stains or odors
(or readings on the Photoionization Detector). A minimum
of one soil sample shall be analyzed from each of the
borings.

o The detection limits proposed in the work plans are too
high. The detection limits for TPHg should be 50 ppb, 0.3
ppb for benzene and toluene, and 0.5 ppb Xylenes and ethyl
benzene. :

o A number of borings have been proposed for the area west of
the former 8,000-gallon USTs. Per the conversation between
Mark Casterson, PSI consultant, and myself on February 25,
1993, it appears that if contamination is not observed in
the soil collected from the easternmost well locations,




Mr. Christopher Lutton, LJG

Re: U.S. Ceoast Guard Support Center
February 25, 1993

Page 2 of 2

then it appears that the extent of the soil contamination
would be defined and no further soil borings would be
required east of these wells.

© Soil and ground water samples collected from the sites with
the 2,000~gallon USTs should be analyzed for TPH as diesel,
in addition to TPH as gascline and BTEX, since
concentrations of diesel were identified in the stockpiled
soil. o

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

7 <
A
Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Mark Casterson

Professional Service Industries, Inc.
3730 Mount Diablo Blvd., Ste 345
Lafayette, CA 94549

Vﬁagar Howell-File (JS) gatéﬁf,/
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uSToLTALOY aeifle |
. 5. COA A
CG-3883 (Rev. 4-83) RAPIDRAFT LETTER HANDWRITTEN
INSTRUCTIONS
ORIGINATOR - Use for routine correspondence not requiring action, review, or comment by officers in the chain of command
ADDRESSEE - Reply on here, returning original to originator. Keep blue copy for file.
TO: STAFF SYMBOL/ SSIC/PHONE
® Alameda County Health Care Services .
Department of Environmental Heatth
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621
® Attn: Juliet Shin ®
DATE
19 November 1992
Foli Fold
|
I found the correct copy of the sampling diagram. Recieved your letter and have
started to contract an A/E to prepare the workplan. I will update you by
format letter at a later date.
£
™)
LTJG Christopher Lutton 3
Fold _lFold
FROM:
e Commanding Officer °® DO NOT USE
Civil Engineering Unit Oakland FOR
2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200 CLASSIFIED CORRESPONDENCE
Oakland, CA 94606-5337
: PREVIOUS EDITION MAY BE USED
Attn: LTJG Christopher Lutton . idrztenage gt L




ALAMEDA COUNTY o (] i/%(
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Ao
AGENCY =
’ RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
November 13, 1992 < Oakland, CA 94621

. | (510) 271-4530
Me. Christopher C. Lutton, IJG
United States Coast Guard
Civil Engineering Unit Oakland
2000 Embarcadero, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337

STID 2911

RE: Required investigations for former underground storage
tanks (USTs) at the U.S. Coast Guard Support Center,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Lutton,

Two 8,000-gallon unleaded gasoline USTs were removed from the
above site in 1990. Soil samples were collected from the native
s0il beneath these two tanks and the excavated soil from the tank
pit. Additionally, one ground water sample was collected from
the tank pit. Analysis of the soil samples identified Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) at 55 parts per million
(ppm) and 380 ppm beneath the tanks. Furthermore, analysis of
the ground water sample identified up to 13,000 parts per billion

{ppb) TPHg.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that a soil and ground water
investigation be conducted whenever an unauthorized release of
product is suspected from an UST. The observed soil and ground
water contamination would indicate that such an event has
occurred.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of
latent soil and ground water contamination which may have
resulted from the release at the site. The information gathered
by the PSA will be used to determine an appropriate course of
action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must
be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations

for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground

Tanks.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.



Mr. Christopher Lutton

RE: U.S. Coast Guard Support Center
November 13, 1992

Page 2 of 3

The report must describe the status of the investigation and must
include, among others, the following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dlssolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

© Interpretation of results: free and dissolved product
plume definition maps for each target component, geologic
cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation

Additionally, two 2,000-gallon gasoline USTs and one 2,000-gallon
diesel UST were removed from other areas of the site in December
1988. Soil samples collected from the native soil beneath the
diesel UST did not identify any contamination exceeding detection
limits. Soil samples collected from beneath the other two
gasoline USTs did identify minor concentrations of benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. Furthermore, soil samples
collected from the excavated soil identified up to 710 ppm TPHg,
and the native soil in the tank pit was saturated with water,
indicating shallow ground water.

You are required to conduct ground water investigations in the
area of the two 2,000-gallon gasoline USTs to confirm that the
shallow ground water in this area was not impacted by the release
from these USTs. A work plan for this investigation should be
submitted to this office, along with the work plan for the two
8,000-gallon USTs, within 60 days of the receipt of this letter.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering
Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a
statement of qualifications for each lead professional involved
with this project.



Mr. Christopher Lutton

RE: U.S. Coast Guard Support Center
November 13, 1992

Page 3 of 3

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or RWQCE.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or
comments, please contact me at (510} 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Robert La Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.
Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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Environmental Division
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United States
Coast Guard
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(510) 535-7267 Oakland, CA 94606-5337
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DATE: 5/‘9(?7’
TO ¢ Local Oversight Program

FROM: ¢p (TN COAOCARE

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

site name: (1S9 CaAST GLAR D, T +ce
Address: 51,/,[\\'.90?)( Cév&ew Caaﬁi'éu&k“& Iglewgcity A dg zip 245D

Closure plan attached? &) N DepRef remaining $&Z(.SC
DepRef Project # 362 STID #(if any)22(/

Number of Tanks: 3 removed? ¥ N Date of removal(‘Z(Q?d-Bf)}%
Leak Report filed? Y @7 Date of Discovery /Z,[?"?/‘fg

Samples received? @ N Contamination: ‘50’1

Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet @d

fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents
Monitoring wells on site O Monitoring schedule? Y &
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment A4

- ™
Remedial Action,_‘;'o'_i QQMMQ&I'&;—\" uo,/u:k wxts l(‘i}-;r\e wﬁ%\ 3&/

Post Remedial Action Monitoring howe.

Enforcement Action 5@/1(9\ Q”{ﬁa& ‘tem&s{lb’@ meD\\“-(L b3(ETAN +p v:_kﬁ\ é;&@f&

Comments: Ao UL Yoo T + \6‘: Sedl é@v&&f*'b’\‘&‘&"\ ok mk ?“’QQ“
NP For B, 27009?1',’1‘ S5 ppb €, Z4cooppb K, PR320, W TP & +
L0 PP.MTP&-(c{ (n e s2mpble




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) f CONTAMINAT{ON SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFIGE OF EMERGENCY QERVICES
REPCRT BEENFILED 7
[_Jves % NO [C]ves NO
REFORT DATE CASE#
PR VAP VA TAw :
NAME OF (NDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT FHONE SIGNATURE
x| & |MB. TIM MADDEN (4154 3T7-57T5 N\M
E REPRESENTING I_.X_.—I OWNEROPERATOR E:] REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME LAMEDA
8| [ wooaacency [ ] orHeR U8 COAST GUARD SUPPORT CENTER A
& [ ADORESS
COAST GUARD ISLAND ALAMEDA, CA  9ksol
ST‘Rg_E‘I’ CITY STATE ZIP
F NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
y|ek COMMANDING OFFICER [ unicvow MR. MADDEN k15 ) U37-5775
£ £ aooress
ge SAFETY MANAGER, copngm GUARD TSLAND, ALAMEDA, CA 94501
SYREET Lelihd STATE il
FAGILITY NAME (IF APFLICABLE) OPERATOR ) PHONE
% [US COAST GUARD EXCHANGE GAS STATION CWO 2 M. Major B15) 437- 3168
§ ADDRESS
Y] 2| COAST GUARD ISLAND, BUILDING 22, ALAMEDA © ALAMEDA 94501
I-_';' STREET CmyY COUNTY 2P
@ | CROSS STREET
23 rd STREET
g T LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
)
28 ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOVS MAT.  ICNTHIA (HapmaN (415) zmHszo
Eé REGIONAL BOARD _ A R FeL PHONE
F¥lony ERANGIYD BAY REGIDN [ESTER. FELDM AN 415) %4[:@9
w1 NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
ja)
g§ GLA 0L NE - BX] unknown
HIE ;
3 [ unknown
, | B | DATEDISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED (] INVENTORYGONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING | ] NUISANGE CONDITIONS
X & W W o o o | [ TankTesT D€ Tank RemovaL [] omer
35 | DATEDISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED T STOF DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
E Wl ol o d Do UNKNOWN [] meMOVECONTENTS E REPLACETANK [ | CLOSE TANK
g | Has DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? (] repair Tank [} RePaRPiPG [ ] CHANGE PROCEDURE
o | BX ves [] No FYESDATE ) W ol o o [ omer
| SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
w
)( 29| [] TANKLEAK ] univown [ ] overFiLL g RUPTURE/FALLURE [] spPiL
188 D3 rrmvaveax [ ] omher P<] conrosion ] unknown [ | omER
bt ! CHECK ONE ONLY
3¢ (] unoETERMINED [ | SOILONLY ‘EI GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE AGTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
. E_.g [] NOACTIONTAKEN @' PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED ] POLLUTICN CHARACTERIZATION
}/ ;5,5 (] LeAKBEINGCONFIRMED [ | PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY (] POST CLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
D REMEGIATION PLAN E] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) |:| CLEANUP UNDERWAY
4 CHECK?:?:‘&"S"‘;LE &97'0""5’ [] excavate aDisPosE o) [ ] REMOVE FREEPRODUCT (FR) (] ENHANCEDBiO DEGRADATION (IT)
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]
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Saattle, WA 98174-1011 ;_::" i 12 @lﬂ(ﬂlNAL
TATION NG,

ENCMENT OF SQLICI

ahe
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. L eets

Ty
el L f
Pecroleun Engineering Imec.

il W 9th Street ' 50 ATED (SEE ITEM 1 1)
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e RS :
- --=~=IX | DTCG50-90-C-65101

108, DATED (SEE TTEM 13)
i TEACILITY COOE 13 November 1983

1. THIS ITEM ONLY APSLIES TG AMENOMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS _

\
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® (
+ CONTRACT DTCG50-89-C-65101
/ MODIFICATION NO. 09

PAGE 2 OF 2
A. Contract Modification for the following:

1. Remove and dispose of contaminated soils from the
Monterey site per CMR 656101-08. Price bssed on removal and
disposal of 50 C.Y. :

This for the sum of $3,720.00.
2. Remove and dispose of contaminated solls from the Alameda
site. Price based on remecval and disposal of 120 C.Y.
This for the sum of $5,543.00.
B. Coordinate disposal through & site provided by:
Department of Public Health
Hazardous Materials Program '
101 Grove Street (Room 220)
San Francisco, CA 94102
ATTN: Mr. Bruce Tsutsuil (415)554-2759

C. Modification Increase: §9,263.00

D. Previous Contract Amcgunt: $405,025.75
This Modification Incresse: $§_9,263.Q0
Ravised Contract amount: $414,288.75

E. Previous Contract Completion Date: 15 September 19%90.
Time Extension this Modification: 39 calendar days.

New Contract Completion Date: 24 October 1990
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name US Coast Guard Support Center

Same

Business Owner
Coast Guard Island

2. Site Address
(415) 437-3171

Alameda, CA 41p 94501-5100 Pnone

City
3. Mailing Address Same
City Zip Phone
4., Land Owner Same
Address City, State Zip
5. EPA I.D. No. _—Cncooozse7is- (AL [e30- 390037 Wy C sy Wit
PP
Petroleum Fngineering. Inc,

6. Contractor

Address 11 West Ninth Street
Phone _(707) 545-0360.

Santa Rosa, CA 95401

City

A,B,C10,C61 ID# 224358

License Type
To Be Determined If Needed

7. Consultant

Address

Phone

City




Contact Person for.'xvestigation .

Name Gene Rotter Title Assistant Operations Manager

Phone _(707) 545-0360

Total No. of Tanks at facility 2 __To Be Romoved & Replaced
Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [XX] ~ No [ ]
State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities.
a) Product/Wéste Tranporter

Name H & H Environmental Services EPA T.D. No. _CAQQQ4771168

Address 220 China Basin Street

city San Francisco State CA Zip _94107

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Same ' EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

c) Tank Transporter

‘Name Same EPA I.D. No.
Address
City - State Zip

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name __Same EPA I.D. No.
| Address
| city State Zip

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name Will Advise Tf Required EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State zip




12. Sample Collector

Name To Be Advised

Company _Pace Laboratories, Inc.

Address 11 Digital Drive

Novato

State CA  gjp 94949

(415) 883-6100

City Phone

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location

sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
8,000 Unleaded Gas Soil Under Fill — 1' Deep
Center Of Tank

8,000 Unleaded Gas Soil Under Fill -~ 1' Deep

P purg,

and waler)
7 s

Center Of Tankﬁaﬁ{ﬂqu
7. avmples'-
aﬁ3ﬂﬁbﬁkﬂﬁdwq.zﬁ4bkﬁ

e ormple 20 2 4

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

If yes, describe.

Unknown

Yes [ ]

TP
No [ ]

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert?

If yes, describe.

Yes [X3j No [ ]

Triple rinse tank and add 3 1bs of dry ice per 100 gallions

of tank capacity

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank 1nertness.

16. Laboratories

Name

Pace Laboratories, Inc.

Address 11 Digital Drive

City

Novato

State Certification No.

State ©A

Zip 94949




17. Chemical Hethod!o be used for Analyzing sgples

EPA, DHS, or
Other Analysis
Number

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other
Sought Sample Preparation
Method Number
Unleaded Gas GCFID (5030+8020 Or 8240)
18. Submit Site Safety Plan Yes
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [X] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X]

20.

21.

22.

Name of Insurer Holtemann Ord, Smith

TPH G+BTX+E

No [ ]

Plot Plan submitted? Yes kx] No [ ]

Deposit enclosed? Yes (XX No [ ]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




]
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o . .

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to cbtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days {48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) GENE_RQTTER
Signature e e KZJZQN;

Date 1/23/90

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) ROBERT LACHOWSKY, LCDR, USCG (415) 437-3271

Signature %(/M‘Wb £Cor (¢r5) 437-3217

pate  1/23/90
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Northermn California Office
Gregg & Associates, Inc,
597 Center Avenue, Suite 350
Martinez, California 94553
415-372-3637 » 800-321-3637

January 24, 1989 p
Project No. 02-258-002

Commander John Sprouse

U.S. Coast Guard

Facilities Design and Construction Center
915 Second Avenue, Room 2664

Seattle, WA 98174-1011

SUBJECT: Underground Fuel Storage Tank Removal and Closure Documentation for
U.S. Coast Guard Island Support Center in Alameda, California

Dear Commander Sprouse:

On December 29 and 30, 1988, three underground fuel storage tanks were closed at the
U.S. Coast Guard Alameda Island Support Center. There were two 2,000 gallon steel
gasoline tanks and one 2,000 gallon fiberglass diesel tank. During removal, the 2,000 gallon
fiberglass diesel tank was found to be a Corning "bubble" tank. The tank was in pea-gravel
backfill and surrounded by bay mud, and appeared to be in good condition. There was no
apparent diesel oil in the soils sampled or observed surrounding the 2,000 gallon glass diesel
tank. To confirm this a soil sample was collected under each end of the tank.

On December 30, 1988, the two 2,000 gallon steel gasoline tanks were removed. The tanks
appeared to be old and showed some corrosion, but no holes were detected. The tanks
were surrounded with sand and native material of bay mud. There was a petroleum
hydrocarbon odor detected in soils surrounding the fuel tanks and therefore, approximately
30 yards of soils were removed from the tank excavation, placed on plastic, and covered.
Soil samples were collected from each end of each tank and surrounding side walls to
define vertical and lateral extent of hydrocarbons. Two separate stock piles were made, one
large pile being below tank grade (Sample 4), and the other small pile above grade (Sample
5). Both soil stock piles emitted hydrocarbon odors and composite soil samples were
collected from each soil stock pile as indicated in the previous sentence.




Commander John Sprouse
Page 2
January 24, 1989

Soil samples were analyzed by Superior Analytical Laboratories, a state certified testing
laboratory. All soil samples collected were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylene (BTEX) using Environmental
Protection Agency Methods 8015 and 8020, respectively.

Semco used pea-gravel to backfill and compact the excavations to grade. A concrete and
asphalt finish was applied to the surface of the 2,000 gallon fiberglass tank excavation. The
surface of the (two) 2,000 gallon steel tanks was not returned to final contour, awaiting
results of laboratory analysis. For safety purposes the excavation was barricaded with a
chain link fence.

A composite rinsate water sample was collected from all three tanks final cleaning and will
be analyzed for TPH.

All hazardous waste manifests, chain-of-custody and sample location maps are included in
this report to show and verify sample locations. A short summary explaining the analytical
findings is attached following the summary tab. If there are any questions regarding this
report, please call Norm Nelson at (415) 372-3637.

Sincerely,

\Qu-.._..._ \5-9&/

Norm N. Nelson Dale E. Egner, RG 3457
Project Manager General Manager
NNN:gm

¢c: Terry Hamilton, Semco
Thomas F. Peacock, Alameda County
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION FPLANS

1. Business Name U, S, Coast Guard FD & CC_

Business Owher

| 2. Site Address _Support Center asT  Geard [ %ad

City Alameda, Calif Zip Phone _415-437-3285
‘ 3. Mailing Address 915 Second Ave
City _Seattle, Wash, Zip Phone 206-442-1683

4. Land Owner A, S, (CoaeT Euared

Address City, State Zip
5. EPA I.D. No. C/C G0 3900Y £

6. Contractor Semco

Address _ 431 W. Hatch Rd

City Modesto, Calif., 95351 Phone 209-524-9653
License Type A, B, C-61 ID# 77—00070?4 .
7. Other (Specify) _Gregg & Associates
Address 18351 Beach Blvd. Suite L
City _Hintington Beach CA Phone 714-841-2019




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name _Terrv Hamilton Title President

Phone 209-524-9653

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _3-2.000
10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [, ] No [ ]
11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Allied Petroleum EPA I.D. No.CAD980675123

Address P,0., Box 193

City Hilmar State CA, Zip 95324

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Allied Petroleum EPA I.D. No. CAD980675128

Address P,0, Box 193

Ccity Hilmar State ___CA. zip _95324

¢) Tank Transporter

Name Erickson Trucking EPA I.D. No. (CAD980817159

Address _255 Parr Blvd

City Bichmond State _CA. zip 94801

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name N/A EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State ____  Zip
12. Sample Collector - e
Name Terry Hamilton or Chuck Kiper
Company Semco
Address 431 W. Hatch Rd
City Modesto State CA zip 95351 Phone 209-524-9653




13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sanpled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
{(past 5 years)
Ao Casolime,
2000 Cusoline
2 oo Cgéskdﬁaey

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. unk.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. Triple rinse-=-2 lbg dry ice per 100 gallon

capacity.

16. Laboratories

Name Superior Analvtical TLab, Tnc.

Address 1385 Fairfax St. Ste D

7o i

city San Francisco State CA, Zip Q4124

State Certification No. 220




Chenmical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

17.
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis

Method Number

Number

Low bo, for T,O /L/

G Fol? O3 o

oT X+ &
18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [ ] No [ ] (to USCG)
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x] No [ } | '
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [x] No [ ]
Name of Insurer Fairmont Ins.
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [x] No [ ]
22, Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and r&ceived

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that tc the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information prov1ded above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in de51gn, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any regquired
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Terry Hamilton

Signature

Date 11-29-88

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

NOTES :

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination 51te
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)

. *




INSTRUCTTONS

2. STITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA T.D. NO.
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

. P OLLECTOR
Persons who are collecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last

5 years.
Material sampled - i.e., water, o0il, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and gectechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAIL METHODS:
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA

or DHS methods.

Contaminant ~ Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,

solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number -~ The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PILAN a *
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.



a)
b)
c)
a)

e)

f)
9)
h}
i)

3)

1/88

Y OF WOR ' SATION

20. PLOT PLAN
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Stréets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled



431 West Hatch Road 1806 lLeslie Street

Mpdesto, CA 95351 San Mateo, Ca 24402

(209) D24-946453 (415) 3572-8033
SEMCDO

James C. Bateman Petroleum Services Inc.
General Engineering Building Contractor
License No. 449844 A, B, C-61

October 31, 1988

Margaret J. Jones
Contracting Officer, Coast Guard Facilities
Design and Construction Center (Pacific)

Subject: Contract #DTCG50-88-C~65035; USCGT District Eleven
Underground Storage Tank Replacement, Phase I, at
various locations in California.

ACCIDENT PREVENTION PLAN -

1. Semco employee responsible for "Accident Prevention Plan” and account-
ability:

Terry Hamilton, President/Project Manager
431 West Hatch Road

Modesto, California 95351

(209) 524-9653

Alternate: Chuck A, Kiper
1806 Leslie Street
San Mateo, California 94402
(415) 572-8033

2. A) Plans for initial indoctrination.
. Become familiar with (EM 385-1-1, April 1981) "US Army Corps of
Engineers" Safety and Health Requirements manual.
. Become familiar with "Site Specific" conditions relative to tank
removal task.

3. A) Weekly Safety Meeting,
. Weekly safety meetings will be held Monday morning on the jobsite,
at 8:00 a.m. Site specific concerns shall be discussed and procedures
established.




4. A)
5. A)

B)

c)
6. A)
7. A)
8. A)
9., A)
10) A)
11) A)
12) A)
13) A)

Special Instruction/Training Requirements
. Imployee shall comply with regulations that apply to work in
potentially dangerous areas.

Local Requirements of Noise Control

. Job task will not create excessive noise levels.

Traffic Problems

. Traffic will be controlled as Base regulations specify. Semco
employees that will be diving company vehicles on base will be
instructed regarding site specific rules.

Permits

. Appropriate tank closure permits will be obtained from Office of
Environmental Health Department.

Method Prime Contractor Proposes to Control Subcontactors
» There will be one subcontractor, involved in this project.
No special scheduling required.
. Sub-Contractor shall conform to all contract safety requirements.

Plans for layout of Temporary Contruction Buildings and Facilities
. None

Procedures to be Used For Accident Reporting and Investigation.
. In the event of an accident a complete report shall be submitted
to the Contracting Officer within a 24 hour period.

Plans for Maintaining Continued job Clean—up etc.
» Each jobsite shall be properly cleaned and maintained daily, to
insure a safe work place.

Fire Prevention.

. Employees shall be instructed to follow rules and regulations out-—
lined by local county, Government standards, and NFPA-30 fire codes.

. Fuel tanks shall be properly vented and purged with a minimum of
25 pounds dry ice, per 1,000 gallon capacity.

. Minimum of two Ansul model 20E fire extinquishers, properly main-
tained shall be on jobsite.

Determination of Physical Qualifications of Employees
. Annual physical by Medical Examiner.-

Plans for Inspection of jobsites by Competent Persons and Reporting
. Inspections and reports shall be submitted by Terry Hamilton,
Projects Manager,

Procedures for Locating Underground Utilities

. Use of underground utility detector.

. Obtain proper permits for excavation.

« Consult with proper base officals for locating underground utilities.




14.

15)

16)

17)

18)

A)

A)

A)

A)

A)

Personal Protective Apparel and Safety Equipment
. Hardhats, safety shoes, safety glasses, and ear protection will
be worn by all employees.

Procedures for Storage and Handling of Flammable and Combustible
Liquids.

. Residual fuels removed from underground storage tanks shall be
punped by non-sparking neumatic diaphram pump, and will be stored
in steel drums. Drums shall be temporally stored in location
approved by Contracting Officer's representive.-

Excavation Plans-Shoring

. Bmployees not allowed in tank excavations below 5 feet. Tasks
below 5 feet shall be preformed mechanlcally, by backhoe and
attachments,

Contigency Plans for Severe Whether
. Open excavations shall be diked or closed and covered to prevent
intrusion of water.

Before tanks are removed they shall be properly decontaminated.

. Tank LEL shall be <5%.

. Tank Destruction Certification "Shall be forwarded with weekly
report”.

. County Hazardous Materials specialist shall be present and witness
each tank removal. :
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Civil Engineering Unit Oakland .JOU Embarcadero, Suite 200

United States Coast Guard Qakland, CA 94606-5337
Staff Symbol: evd QB:I Voawlaara W T A
Phone: 510-535-7230 15 1y 1y 5 1o in b1 RS
FAX: 5105357288 |t TEGTION

5090 98 0CT -9 PH 3: 3
Qct 6, 1998

U.S. Department
of Transportation

United States
Coast Guard

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Mr. Seto:

We have collected air samples from Building 15, Facilities Engineering. The sample collection
was already in progress when you asked for our plans on September 21. We discussed the
potential for a false positive result with our Industrial Health and Safety staff as a resuit of your
comments and do not believe it to be an issue.

Four samples were collected from the area nearest to the underground tank site in accordance
with NIOSH procedure 1501. Analysis for benzene will also be performed in accordance with
NIOSH 1501. Additionally, the laboratory will use a temperature program adjusted to benzene
and a specific column to minimize the potential for interference. We anticipate receiving results

in approximately two weeks. We will forward copies to you.

For questions regarding this or other issues related to the site, please contact Mr. Joseph Sabel at
510-535-7239. Fax transmissions may be sent to 510-535-7288. Electronic mail may be sent to

jsabel@d1!.uscg.mil.

Sincerely,

e i

DAVE STALTERS

Chief, Environmental Division

U.S. Coast Guard

By direction of the Commanding Officer

Copy: CG MLCPAC (kse)

Alsmeda sample plan



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES <

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director F

October 1, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

) {510} 567-8700
Tim Madden (510} 337-9335 (FAX)

U. 8. Coast Guard

Integrated Support Command
Coast Guard Island, Building 15
Alameda, California 94501

Subject: Operating permit for two underground storage tanks,
Ceoast Guard Island, Integrated Support Command,
Alameda, CA 54501

Dear Mr. Madden:

This letter is intended to guide you, the owner-operators, in the
proper management of the underground storage tanks (USTs) and to
describe actiong necessary for compliance with the permit
conditions.

The installed gystem at the above location includes two double
wall fiberglass USTs. Tank leak detection is performed using a
Pollulert monitoring panel with associated probes and sensors.
The pressurized piping is double wall fiberglass utilizing a sump
on each of the tanks to act as the containment for the primary
product piping. Mechanical line leak detectors will restrict the
flow of product 1f a leak of 3 gallons per hour is detected. The
electronic monitor is configured to alarm as a result of a liquid
detection in the annular space or the turbine sumps.

Compliance with the following conditions is a requirement of the
permit to operate:

1. Perform leak detection using the sensors and monitoring
system as described above.

2. Maintain written records of all alarm conditions resulting
in liquid alarms and their resolution. Maintain records of
all maintenance performed on the tank system.

3. Perform annual operational tests on the electronic
monitoring equipment using qualified technicians. Tests
shall include all the electronic components of the leak
detection system. Also test the primary piping at 150% of
normal operating pressure. The mechanical line leak
detectors shall also be tested for proper performance. The
month of February is the anniversary for the performance
certification. Submit a copy of the test results within 30
days of the test to this office each year.



October 1, 1998
Coagt Guard Island
page 2 of 2

4. Maintain a copy of the operating permit and operating
conditions on-site.

5. Complete employee training for the operation of the retail
gasoline station and document the training at least
annually.

6. Any changes in monitoring equipment must be pre-approved by
this office prior to implementation.

7. Report changes in facility operator or tank owner on Form A
within 30 days of the change,

8. Report unauthorized releases to thisg office within 24 hours
of discovery. Provide written reports within 5 working
days.

This permit expires on January 13, 1999. The initial permit date
originated on the date of installation. However, since an
operating permit was never issued to this system the expiration
date is. less than a five year period. A certificate of upgrade
will be issued for these two tanks within the next 30 days. If
you have any questions regarding the operation of this tank
-system please contact me at (510} 567-6781.

Sinpcegely,

Robert Weston

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

¢: Tom Peacock, ACDEH
' Larry Seto, ACDEH




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
September 24, 1998 (540) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Joe Sabel

U.S. Coast Guard

2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337
STID 2911

RE: Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA 94501-5100

Dear Mr. Sabel:

This letter is to confirm our telephone conversation today that your agency will submit a
workplan identifying the method that will be used in your soil-vapor study for the
potential exposure to benzene at the above site. :

If you have any questions, please contact me at the (510) 567-6774.

7

rr)/ Seto
#  Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Files
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U.S. Department Civil Engineering Unit Oakland .000 Embarcadero, Suite 200

of Transportation United States Coast Guard Oakland, CA 94606-5337
Staff Symbol:

United States [T - :I 1e; 510-535-7239

Coast Guard F' 90 { ! Fl640-535.7286

98 AUS 26 PH %g{i& 27, 1998

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Mr. Seto:

Thank you for your letter of 13 August. We reviewed the laboratory data presented in table 2.
We compared the information in the table to the laboratory analysis report of sample 15-4. The
analysis is on page 12 of 12 of the analytic results found in Appendix A. We do not see any
error in the transcription to Table 2.

We appreciate your calling our attention to the potential benzene exposure of personnel in
building 15. While very protective, the ASTM standards indicate a potential exposure.
Conscquently, we forwarded a copy of your letter and the investigation report to our Health and
Safety Department for their review. Enclosure (1) is a copy of our letter.

In paragraph 3 you discuss the evaluation of the diesel plume. We elected to usc benzene as a
proxy for the hydrocarbons in the plume. As you are aware, benzene is the most soluble and
mobile of the potential contaminants at this site. Since the extent of the benzene plume has been

defined, we believe that any diesel plume is even smaller.

In the last paragraph of your letter you cite OVM reading and reports of odor. Both of these are
notoriously unreliable detectors. They are often the result of intermediate degradation products.
We rather prefer to trust the reports from the analytic laboratory. We have seen many cases
where ficld observations were disproved by detailed Iaboratory analyses. Additionally, the
laboratory did analyses for volatile aromatics (EPA 8260) and semi-volatile petroleum
hydrocarbons (EPA 8015 — modified). All reports from the facility indicate that the two former
tanks in question were only used to store gasoline and diesel fuels. There is no evidence to
indicate the presence any other hydrocarbons in these tanks.
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August 27, 1998

For questions regarding this or other issues related to the site, please contact Mr. Joseph Sabel at
510-535-7239. Fax transmissions may be sent to 510-535-7288. Electronic mail may be sent to

jsabel@dl l.uscg.mil.

Sincerely,

i bttt

DAVE STALTERS

Chief, Environmental Division

U.S. Coast Guard

By direction of the Commanding Officer

Encl: (1) CEU ltrto (kse)

Copy: CG MLCPAC (sa)
CG ISC Alameda

Ala.rptxmil.enty



Civil Engineering Unit Oakland .000 Embarcadera, Suite 200
United States Coast Guard Oakland, CA 94606-5337
Staff Symhbol: EVD
Phone: 510-535-7239
FAX: 510-535-7288

U.S. Department
of Transportation

United States
Coast Guard

5090
27 Aug 98

From: Commanding Officer, Coast Guard Civil Engineering Unit Oakland
To:  Commander, Maintenance & Logistics Command Pacific (kse)

Subj:  UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) INVESTIGATION

1. Enclosure (1) is a letter we received regarding a recently completed ENVIRONMENTAL
investigation. As you will note in paragraph 2, the county representative has pointed out that the
levels of benzene we detected potentially may result in an exposure issue for personnel working
in building 15,

2. Please note that the standard cited by the county is from ASTM Standard Guide for Risk-
Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites (E 1739-95). To the best of our
knowledge, this standard has not been incorporated in regulation by either California or Alameda
County as a cleanup standard for industrial sites. Although quite conservative, the ASTM
standard does indicate a potential exposure concern. Please send a copy of your determination to
us for the case file.

3. Enclosure (2) is a full copy of our investigation report to make your evaluation somewhat
easier. For questions regarding this or other issues related to the site, please contact Mr. Joseph
Sabel at 510-535-7239, Fax transmissions may be sent to 510-535-7288.

Lt

DAVE STALTERS
By direction

Encl: (1) ltr from Alameda County
(2) Investigation report

Copy: w/o encl

CG MLCPAC (sa)
CG ISC Alameda

Kse notet

ERELOSURE(L)




ALAMEDA COUNTY . . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
August 13, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510} 567-6700

Mr, Dave Stalters, Chief Environmental Division
U.S. Coast Guard

2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200

QOakland, CA 94606-5337

STiD 2911

RE: Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA 94501-5100
Dear Mr. Stalters:

I have reviewed your Results of Soil and Groundwater Sampling and Analysis report
dated July 17, 1998 that was prepared by Woodward-Clyde Federal Services. Table 2,
Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples Building 15 and 19 contains an error.
Sample USCG-ISC-15-4, groundwater contained 3,300 ppb diesel, not <50 ppb as
indicated in Table 2. Please make this correction, and send me a copy of this correction
for my report.

Up to 480 ppb benzene was detected in the groundwater. This benzene concentration

exceeds the scenario for groundwater vapor into a commercial/industrial building using
the RBCA Tier I look up table.

Up to 3,300 ppb and 4,500 ppb diesel was detect in the groundwater samples taken near
Buildings 15 and 19 respectively (samples #15-4 & 19-3). These were the only
groundwater samples tested for the presence of diesel. The extent of diesel
contamination has not been delineated.

Soil samples 15-4 (4.5-5.5) and 19-3 (4.5-5.5) had a strong odor and relatively high OVM
reading, but was non-detect for TPH (gas), BTEX, MTBE and motor o0il. The odors
maybe due to the presence of volatile or semi-volatile organic compounds.

Please submit a workplan within 45 days to address my concerns above. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774,



Cc:  Joseph Sabel, U.S. Coast Guard, 2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200, Oakland
CA 94604-5337
Michael Bettencourt, Woodward-Clyde, 500 12" Street, Suite 200, Oakland
CA 94607-4014
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES-
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 24502-6577

(510) 567-6700
May 12, 1998 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Dave Stalters

Chief, Environmental Division
U.S. Coast Guard

2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94606-5337

RE: Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Stalters:

Your letter to my office dated September 11, 1997, has recently been fowarded to me.
Two underground tanks, one located at Building 15 and one at Building 19 were involved
with an unauthorized release. Your letter requested that they be handled as two separate
cases to avoid confusion, and afford the opportunity to close one independent of the
other.

This office identify each address with a site identification number (STID). This number
is address specific. A site cannot be given more than one STID unless the locations are at
two different addresses.

In your situation, this office can issue you a No Further Action letter for one former
underground tank location when it is completely remediated, When the other former

underground tank location is completely remediated, site closure will be granted.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincgrely, /

e

l}éxry’ Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Files




